Date:

March 16, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

Timothy Novak, Land Use Services
503-823-5395 / Timothy.Novak@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD

""
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 19-262572 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Peter Karp | PLI Systems
3045 SE 61st Ct | Hillsboro, OR. 97123
peter@plisystems.com | (503) 649-8111

Owners:

Patrick Mansfield | 120 NW Macleay Blvd
120 NW Macleay Blvd | Portland, OR. 97210-3323
Genevieve Bell | 140 NW Macleay Blvd
29599 SW Burkhalter Rd | Hillsboro, OR. 97123-9232

Site Address(es):

120 & 140 NW MACLEAY BLVD

Legal Description(s):
Tax Account No(s).:
State ID No(s).:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 1 ELY 33 1/3' OF LOT 5 WLY 33 1/3' OF LOT 6, ST FRANCES
HILL; BLOCK 1 ELY 16 2/3' OF LOT 6 LOT 7, ST FRANCES HILL
R737900130, R737900190
1N1E32DA 08200, 1N1E32DA 08300
3026

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Hillside, contact Kevin Kohnstamm at kevin.kohnstamm@comcast.net
None
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.

Plan District:
Other Designations:

NONE
Resource Site #110, Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan (1992);
Regulatory Landslide Hazard Area (BDS)
Residential 7,000 (R7) base zone
Environmental Conservation overlay zone (c)

Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Environmental (EN) Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.
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PROPOSAL:
The applicant requests retro-active review of a retaining wall that was installed after a landslide
occurred in the project area in late winter of 2017. A Site Complaint was set up for both
properties shortly after the slide was identified. Site Development and the Code Compliance
division sent notice requiring the landowners to correct the failure by stabilizing the slope (see
17-122806 SC and 17-130481 SC). In July of 2019, the applicant applied for a building permit
to install a retaining wall to provide more permanent stabilization of the slope. Zoning Code
Chapter 33.430 provides an exemption from Environmental Review for temporary emergency
procedures necessary for the protection of life, health, safety, or property; City staff determined
that the retaining wall met this exemption. As noted, the exemption is for temporary
procedures. This review is required to address and mitigate for the permanent impacts of the
retaining wall.
The project includes approximately 2,000 square feet of temporary disturbance area and 1,300
square feet of permanent disturbance area behind the retaining wall and up through the full
extent of the landslide area. The entirety of the landslide area is proposed to be seeded with a
woodland native shrub mix. Additional mitigation for permanent impacts to resources and
functional values associated with the retaining wall are proposed in an area of approximately
650 square feet, located uphill from the landslide area on 140 NW Macleay Boulevard. The
applicants propose removing all invasive species from the mitigation area and replanting it with
native vegetation including13 trees, 26 shrubs, and 550 groundcovers.
The project area is within the City’s Environmental Conservation overlay zone (c-zone). Certain
standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an
Environmental Review is required. In this case, the area of each of the subject properties
outside of the resource area of the c-zone exceeds 3,500 square feet. Therefore, Standard
33.430.140.D is not met by the proposal. For this reason, Environmental Review is required.
City staff has requested additional information regarding possible tree removal to ascertain
whether Standard 33.430.140.J is being met or whether tree removal is also subject to this
review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:
•

33.430.250.E Other Development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within
the Transition Area only.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject area straddles the lot line of two properties on a south-facing
slope of the West Hills. The slide occurred on the downhill side of the lots, at the frontage
abutting NW Maywood Drive, about 120 feet south and 80 vertical feet below the houses, which
front on NW Macleay Boulevard. West Burnside Road, by which the lots are accessed, is about
70 feet to the south of and 32 vertical feet below the toe of slide. Zoning on both sides of W
Burnside in the vicinity of the subject area is Residential 7,000 base zone, with matching
single-dwelling development. To the South and South-Southwest is Washington Park. To the
west, about 2,100 feet away, is Forest Park and Pittock Mansion. The commercial zoning and
development that characterizes Burnside Street in and near the Central City begins about
1,300 feet east of and 130 vertical feet below the subject area.
Zoning: The zoning on the site includes a single-dwelling Residential 7,000 (R7) base zone
designation, with Environmental Conservation (c) zone overlay (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The R7 base zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots
having a minimum area of 4,200 square feet. Newly created lots must have a minimum density
of 1 lot per 7,000 square feet of site area.
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Environmental Overlay Zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project side is mapped within the Southwest Hills Creek Resource Protection Plan (1992), as
part of Site #110.
Resource Site 110 has a wildlife habitat assessment score of 70. It is approximately 450 acres
and is composed primarily of upland coniferous/broadleaf deciduous forest and riverine,
intermittent streambed habitats; approximately 200 acres of the site are forested and primarily
in a natural condition.
The major resource areas of the site are located in the western half of the site where about 150acres of the Hoyt Arboretum and Pittock Mansion and Acres are located. The eastern half of
Site 110, which is where the subject site is located, is almost fully urbanized.
Resource Site 110 is significant as a connection between the southwest hills, northwest hills, and
Balch Creek drainage basin. This physical link increases the habitat range and, potentially, the
gene pool. The habitat value in the eastern half of the site is limited due to urban
development and the vertical hillsides. However, the wooded character of Burnside
Street warrants protection for its scenic, slope stabilization and habitat corridor
values.
Impact Analysis: As noted above, this review is retroactive. During the review of the building
permits for the work (see 19-189613 RS and 19-189616 RS) the applicant worked with
Planning & Zoning and Site Development reviewers and determined that the installed wall was
the least impactful alternative out of all other practicable alternatives (see exhibits G.1 and
E.6). As substantiated by permit #19-189616 REV 01, the applicants were able to further
reduce impacts during construction by removing one of the soldier piles from the wall, thereby
decreasing its size and the amount of permanent disturbance area.
The total impacts from the project included approximately 2,000 square feet of temporary
disturbance, at least half of which was in the footprint of the landslide and thus already in a
disturbed state when the project was initiated. Permanent disturbance associated with the
installation of the retaining wall is similar, with most of the permanent disturbance occurring
in the footprint of the landslide. The largest impacts associated with the project are:
1. The loss of planting area for trees and other plants with moderate to deeply rooting
habits within the area behind the retaining wall where fill to prevent hydrostatic
pressure inhibits root growth. Additionally, deeply rooting plants add load to the
retaining wall and roots can negatively impact its long-term integrity.
2. The loss of three trees on site at the SW corner of the project area. These three trees
are identified as being protected in the plans (Exhibit C.6), but staff was unable through
multiple efforts to obtain an arborist report from the project arborist that included all
the information required by 11.60.030 (See Exhibits A.3 & A.4). Further, photographic
evidence shows that the trees are no longer there (See Exhibit G.6).
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Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for either of the
properties that compose the subject site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 15, 2021.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services
Bureau of Transportation
Fire Bureau
Life Safety Section of BDS
Urban Forestry Division of the Parks Bureau

The Site Development Section of BDS, provided instructive comment for this review:
1. Site Development and Planning and Zoning staff worked with the applicant during the
landslide mitigation design and building permit application phases to determine the type of
mitigation which would provide for adequate support of the slope while having the least
impact on the hillside.
2. Due to the limited planting medium on the engineered fill slope and to prevent future
surcharging of the landslide mitigation soldier pile wall, trees should not be required as
mitigation planting on the engineered fill slope behind the wall.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on January 15,
2021. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant
has shown that all the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is
required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of
Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect
of the proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to the construction of the soldier pile retaining
wall are found in Section 33.430.250.E. The applicant has provided findings for these approval
criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff have revised these findings or added conditions,
where necessary to meet the approval criteria.
E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the Transition
Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within the Transition Area
only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use
review;
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less detrimental to
identified resources and functional values than other practicable and significantly different
alternatives;
Findings: As stated in the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan description of Resource
Site 110 (included above in bolded italics), wildlife habitat in the portion of the site in which the
subject site is located is limited. It is in fact the wooded character of the site that warrants
protection for its scenic contributions to the corridor, its contribution to slope stability, and as
a wildlife corridor between higher value habitat ranges.
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As noted above in Site Development’s response, and as documented in the zoning checksheet
for Exhibit G.1, extensive work was done by City Planning and Geotechnical Engineering staff
during the building permit process to minimize impacts and loss of resources and functional
values. The chosen alternative re-established slope stability as a functional value in the project
area and in doing so re-established wildlife corridor opportunities where the slide had inhibited
them. As noted in the previously referenced documents from City staff, as substantiated by
photographic documentation of the site, and as documented in the revision of the building
permit, which showed a reduction to the wall width, the project was determined to be the least
detrimental of available and practicable alternatives. The scope was the minimum necessary to
repair the slide; the width of the retaining wall was only as large as necessary to stabilize the
slope; the area where soil was removed and backfill placed closely followed the extent of the
landslide; all construction activities and staging took place from the existing, improved right-ofway. As such, impacts to the wooded character of the site that are its primary contributing
resource were limited to the removal of three trees with diameters in the 6 to 12 inch range (see
Exhibit G.6). The trees were in a cluster approximately 6 feet from the toe of the slide, less
than 4 feet from the southwestern most of the soldier piles of the new retaining wall, and just
above the sidewalk, on the property line.
Based on the foregoing, the retaining wall was determined to be the least detrimental
alternative out of all other significantly different and practicable alternatives that successfully
minimized the loss of resources and functional values at the site.
Therefore, these criteria are met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in areas
designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: As noted above, all staging of construction activities occurred from the existing,
improved right-of-way. By doing so, impacts to adjacent undisturbed areas were avoided.
Erosion control methods placed during and immediately after construction (see Exhibit G.2
(building permit plans) page 5 of 10) prevented potential detrimental impacts to areas adjacent
to and below the location of the retaining wall. Site visits by staff since construction of the wall
confirms that there is no visible disturbance in areas designated to be left undisturbed (see
Exhibit G.7 (site photos)).
Therefore, this criterion is met.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on resources and
functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: As noted in the description of Resource Site 110, the eastern half of the resource
site has limited wildlife habitat and its primary functional value is its wooded character, which
warrants protection for its scenic, slope stabilization and habitat corridor values. As indicated
above, impacted resources related to these functional values was limited to the removal of three
trees, all with diameters between 6 to 12 inches. Additionally, some groundcover and shrubs
at the periphery of the slide were removed during the excavation and backfill behind the wall; it
should be noted that the applicant’s environmental consultant surveyed the site prior to
construction of the wall and noted the predominance of nuisance species in the understory,
including Himalayan blackberry and English ivy.
The applicant’s mitigation plan can be divided into two aspects, mitigating above the area
affected by the slide and the excavation and back fill for the retaining wall, and on-site
mitigation to compensate for the loss of trees and impacts to other resources and functional
values resulting from the slide and retaining wall installation.
Following construction, the area directly impacted by the landslide and installation of the
retaining wall was seeded with a native seed mix of nootka rose, red osier dogwood, snowberry,
serviceberry, blue elderberry, common ninebark, and oceanspray. As noted in Site
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Development’s response (Exhibit E.6), due to the limited planting medium on the engineered fill
slope and to prevent future surcharging of the landslide mitigation soldier pile wall, trees
should not be required as mitigation planting on the engineered fill slope behind the wall.
An area approximately 50 feet to the east-north east of the slide area has been identified for
further mitigation. This mitigation area is 650 square feet in area and will be planted with
native trees, shrubs, and groundcovers. Prior to planting, nuisance species will be removed in
and within 10 feet of the planted area. Once nuisance species are removed, the area will be
seeded with a native grass seed mix and the following native species will be planted: 6 Big-leaf
maple, 7 Red alder, 13 red elderberry, 13 vine maple, 250 sword fern, 150 fringecup, and 150
wild strawberry. This equates to one tree, two shrubs, and seven groundcover plants per 50
square feet of area to be planted, which is consistent with the restoration planting
requirements of Option 1 of Table 430-2 and exceeds the tree replacement requirements listed
in Table 430-3 for the three trees that were removed during construction.
With a condition of approval requiring the implementation of the mitigation plan detailed
above, this criterion can be met.
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development and
within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be better
provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved by the
City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure the success of
the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire property through
eminent domain.
Findings: The mitigation for the development of the soldier pile retaining wall is occurring on
the eastern of the two taxlots that compose the subject site and thus is in the same watershed.
The applicant is acting as the representative of the owner of the portion of the site where the
mitigation is proposed, whose name is listed on the application and who has been included in
correspondence relating to the status of this review.
Therefore, these criteria are met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant requests approval to finalize the installation of a soldier pile retaining wall within
the resource area of the environmental conservation overlay to stabilize a slope where a
landslide occurred in 2017. The installation of the wall was initially permitted under
33.430.080.B, an exemption for temporary emergency procedures necessary for the protection
of life, health, safety, or property. The applicant worked with Planning and Zoning and Site
Development staff during the building permit process to stabilize the slope in the least
detrimental manner to the site’s resources and functional values. The applicant has proposed
plantings to mitigate and restore the resources and functional values that were impacted
because of the landslide and subsequent slope stabilization work. The applicant, in
conjunction with the above findings, has shown that the proposal meets the applicable
approval criteria with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the
conditions described below.
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ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a retroactive Environmental Review for the installation of a soldier pile retaining
wall, and mitigation efforts, including nuisance species removal and the planting of native
trees, shrubs, and groundcovers at the site, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 through
C.6, subject to the following conditions:
A.

A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required mitigation plantings and
shall be obtained within 90 days of the final approval of this decision. The Zoning
Permit must have final inspection approval within the upcoming planting season
(October 2021 to March 2022).
The Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be noted on the appropriate plan sheets
submitted for the zoning permit. Plans shall include the following statement, “Any field
changes shall be in substantial conformance with approved LU 19-262572 EN,
Exhibits C.1 through C.6.”
1. The Zoning Permit shall include inspection of a mitigation plan for:
a. Invasive species removal within 10-feet of all mitigation plantings using handheld equipment. The removal shall occur prior to installing required mitigation
plantings.
b. The planting of 13 trees, 26 shrubs, and 550 groundcovers in substantial
conformance with the species and locations shown on Exhibit C.5.
2. The plans shall include a planting table listing the species, quantity, spacing and sizes
of plants to be planted in substantial conformance with the tables on Exhibits C.5. Any
plant substitutions shall be selected from the Portland Plant List and shall be
substantially equivalent in size to the original plant. Conifers must be substituted with
conifers. Fruit-bearing shrubs must be substituted with fruit-bearing shrubs.
3. A native grass seed mix appropriate for location will be used to seed the entire
mitigation area after completion of nuisance species removal and before planting the
native species notes in Condition 1.b.
4. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
5. All mitigation and restoration planting will be in conformance with 33.248.090
Mitigation and Restoration Plantings.
6. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector; or the
applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the site to locate mitigation
plantings for inspection. If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that is easily
seen and identified.
7.

After removing the invasive species and installing the required mitigation plantings, the
applicant shall request inspection of mitigation plantings and final the BDS Site
Development Permit.

A. The landowner shall monitor the required plantings for five years to ensure survival and
replacement as described below. The landowner is responsible for ongoing survival of required
plantings beyond the designated five-year monitoring period. The landowner shall:

Decision Notice for LU 19-262572 EN

Page 8

1. Submit three monitoring and maintenance reports for review and approval to the Land Use
Services Division of the Bureau of Development Services containing the monitoring
information described below. Submit the first report within 12 months following the final
inspection approval of the Zoning Permit required under Condition A. Submit a second
report 12 months following the date of the first monitoring report. Submit a third report
three years following the date of the second monitoring report. Monitoring reports shall
contain the following information:
a. A count of the number of planted trees that have died. One replacement tree must be
planted for each dead tree (replacement must occur within one planting season).
b. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent of the
mitigation planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at the time of
the annual count, additional shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to reach 80
percent cover (replacement must occur within one planting season).
c. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
d. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with approved
Exhibit C.5, Mitigation Plan, showing the location and direction of photos.
e. An estimate of percent cover of invasive species (e.g. English ivy, Himalayan blackberry,
curly dock, Herb Robert, etc.) within 10 feet of all plantings. Invasive species must not
exceed 15 percent cover during the monitoring period.
2.

Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration
of this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.

Staff Planner: Timothy Novak
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 12, 2021
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 16, 2021
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 9, 2019, and was determined to be complete on June 2, 2020.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 9, 2019.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended 240 days (Exhibit G.5). Unless further extended by the
applicant, the 120 days will expire on: May 28, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
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satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
March 30, 2021. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be
required for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the
City of Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital
copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available online at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings
Officer an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after March 30, 2021 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
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The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Narrative & Plans, 12/09/2019 (hard copy)
2. Revised Submittals, June 2020
a. Narrative & Plans (received 6/2/2020)
b. Revised Application (received 6/12/2020)
3. Arborist Memo (received 10/26/2020)
4. Arborist Memo (received 1/13/2021)
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Plan
2. Permanent Erosion Control Plan
3. Construction Management Plan
4. Temporary Erosion Control Plan
5. Mitigation Plan (attached)
6. Tree Protection Fencing Plan
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice (hard copy)
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services, Development Review
2. Bureau of Environmental Services, Source Control
3. Bureau of Environmental Services, Watershed Services
4. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
5. Fire Bureau
6. Site Development Review Section of BDS
7. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
8. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence: NONE
G. Other:
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1. Zoning Checksheet for building permit application that includes affirmation that
exemption for temporary emergency procedures met
2. Approved building permit plans
3. Original LU Application
4. Incomplete Letter
5. Requests to extend 120-day review period
6. Photographic comparison of site showing trees removed
7. Staff photos of project area
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

